

No. 17-1702

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS
CORPORATION, DANIEL COUGHLIN, JEANETTE
SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,

Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO
MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ALLIANCE
FOR COMMUNITY MEDIA, THE ALLIANCE
FOR COMMUNICATIONS DEMOCRACY, AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS AND
ADVISORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NANCY L. WERNER
General Counsel

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
OFFICERS AND ADVISORS
3213 Duke Street, #695
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 519-8035

JAMES N. HORWOOD
Counsel of Record

TILLMAN L. LAY
PETER J. HOPKINS
JEFFREY M. BAYNE
AMANDA C. DRENNEN*
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP
1875 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 879-4000
james.horwood@spiegelmc.com

January 18, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT *AMICUS* NCTA’S
 REQUEST TO ADDRESS A CONSTITUTIONAL
 ISSUE OUTSIDE THE CASE AND
 CONTROVERSY BEFORE THE COURT.....6

 II. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO ADDRESS
 THE ISSUE, NCTA’S ATTACK ON THE
 CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PEG-CHANNEL
 REQUIREMENTS IS MISGUIDED. 11

 A. NCTA’s claims about the supposed burdens
 that PEG requirements place on cable
 operators are unsupported and misplaced. 12

 B. NCTA cannot make a facial claim against
 PEG access requirements. 25

 C. PEG access requirements further substantial
 government interests and impose at most a
 tailored, incidental restriction on cable
 operators’ First Amendment freedoms. 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	4, 9
<i>Daniels Cablevision, Inc. v. United States</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	27, 28
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	4, 9
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	27
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	27
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).	13
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	4, 9
<i>Time Warner Cable v. City of New York</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1357 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) <i>aff'd sub nom. Time Warner Cable v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25, 29

Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC, 93 F.3d 957 (1996),
*aff'd in part and rev'd in part sub nom. Time Warner
Entm't Co., L.P. v. United States*,
211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000)8, 10, 25, 26

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 13, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29

United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell,
451 U.S. 56 (1981)4, 9

United States v. Fruehauf, 365 U.S. 146 (1961). 11

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

*Annual Assessment of the Status of Completion in the
Market for the Delivery of Video Programming*, WC
Docket No. 16-247, Eighteenth Report, 32 FCC Rcd
568 (2017) 17

*Inquiry Concerning Deployment of Advanced
Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a
Reasonable and Timely Fashion*, WC Docket
No. 17-199, 2018 Broadband Deployment Report,
33 FCC Rcd 1660 (2018)4, 5, 15, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 521(2).....24, 29

47 U.S.C. § 521(4).....29

47 U.S.C. § 5312, 3, 9

47 U.S.C. § 531(b).....24

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 25.701(b)-(d).....	18
47 C.F.R. § 25.701(e).....	18
47 C.F.R. § 25.701(f)	18
47 C.F.R. § 73.1201	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Mitchell, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Americans Still Prefer Watching to Reading the News—And Mostly Still Through Television</i> (Dec. 3, 2018), http://www.journalism.org/2018/12/03/americans-still-prefer-watching-to-reading-the-news-and-mostly-still-through-television/	16
Andrew Perrin, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Smartphones Help Blacks, Hispanics Bridge Some—But Not All—Digital Gaps with Whites</i> (Aug. 31, 2017), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2017/08/31/smartphones-help-blacks-hispanics-bridge-some-but-not-all-digital-gaps-with-whites/	17
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4655.....	23
Monica Anderson et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>11% of Americans Don’t Use The Internet. Who Are They?</i> (Mar. 5, 2018), http://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/03/05/some-americans-dont-use-the-internet-who-are-they/	16, 17
New York City Comptroller, <i>Internet Inequality: Broadband Access in NYC Update—September 2015</i> (Sept. 22, 2015), https://comptroller.nyc.gov/reports/internet-inequality-broadband-access-in-nyc-update-september-2015/	15

- Press Release, Leichtman Research Group, Inc., *Major Pay-TV Providers Lost About 975,000 Subscribers in 3Q 2018* (Nov. 13, 2018), <https://www.leichtmanresearch.com/major-pay-tv-providers-lost-about-975000-subscribers-in-3q-2018/>...18
- S. Rep. No. 102-92, *reprinted in 1992*
U.S.C.C.A.N. 1133.....23
- Steven Waldman et al., FCC, *The Information Needs of Communities: The Changing Media Landscape in a Broadband Age* (2011), https://www.fcc.gov/osp/inc-report/The_Information_Needs_of_Communities.pdf...20
- The Nielson Co., *The Nielson Total Audience Report Q2 2018* (2018), <https://www.nielsen.com/content/dam/corporate/us/en/reports-downloads/2018-reports/q2-2018-total-audience-report.pdf> 17, 18, 19
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Annual Estimated of the Resident Population for Incorporated Places of 50,000 or More* (May 2018), <https://factfinder.census.gov/bkmk/table/1.0/en/PEP/2017/PEPANNRSIP.US12A>..... 15
